project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2015
and for year ended December 31, 2014 combines the historical consolidated statements of operations of FitLife and
iSatori, giving effect to the merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2014. The unaudited pro forma combined
balance sheet as of March 31, 2015 combines the historical consolidated balance sheets of FitLife and iSatori, giving
effect to the merger as if it had occurred on March 31, 2015

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been derived from and should
be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of FitLife and iSatori,
which are included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

-108-

Edgar Filing: FITLIFE BRANDS, INC. - Form S-4

212

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
For the Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2015

 ASSETS
FitLife

Brands, Inc. iSatori, Inc.
Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

 Current Assets
 Cash & cash equivalents 4,377,646 513,202 (513,202 ) 4,377,646
 Accounts receivable 2,385,357 1,970,061 - 4,355,418
 Inventory 1,654,116 2,104,615 - 3,758,731
 Prepaid & other 744,921 363,267 - 1,108,188
 Total current assets 9,162,040 4,951,145 (513,202 ) 13,599,983

 Property and equipment, net 4,981 232,250 - 237,231
 Intangible assets 982,432 - 4,855,531 5,837,963
 Other assets 3,048 149,511 - 152,559
 Investments - - - -
 TOTAL ASSETS 10,152,502 5,332,906 4,342,329 19,827,736

 LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 Current Liabilities
 Accounts payable 857,445 1,600,232 - 2,457,677
 Accrued liabilities and other 218,504 361,138 - 579,642
 Current portion of long term debt 511,608 - - 511,608
 Line of credit 437,089 1,500,000 (513,202 ) 1,423,887
 Total current liabilities 2,024,646 3,461,370 (513,202 ) 4,972,814

 Long-term debt 1,309,975 - - 1,309,975
 Other long-term liabilities - - - -
 Total Liabilities 3,334,621 3,461,370 (513,202 ) 6,282,788

 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Convertible preferred stock - 225 (225 ) -
 Common stock 81,201 133,738 (93,214 ) 121,726
 Additional paid-in capital 26,427,641 5,014,081 1,672,462 33,114,184
 Accumulated deficit (19,690,960) (3,276,508) 3,276,508 (19,690,960)
 Total Stockholders' Equity 6,817,881 1,871,536 4,855,531 13,544,948
 TOTAL LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 10,152,502 5,332,906 4,342,329 19,827,736

-109-

Edgar Filing: FITLIFE BRANDS, INC. - Form S-4

213

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
For the Three Month Period ended March 31, 2015

FitLife
Brands,
Inc. iSatori, Inc.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

 Revenue
 Product sales 3,842,422 3,398,440 - 7,240,862
 Other revenue - 30,383 - 30,383
 Total revenue 3,842,422 3,428,823 - 7,271,245
 Cost of goods sold 2,266,711 1,709,547 - 3,976,258
 Gross profit 1,575,711 1,719,276 - 3,294,987

 Operating expenses
 General and administrative 932,246 944,629 - 1,876,875
 Selling and marketing 603,804 625,445 - 1,229,249
 Depreciation and amortization 55,277 23,084 - 78,361
 Total operating expenses 1,591,326 1,593,158 - 3,184,484

 Income (loss) from operations (15,614 ) 126,118 - 110,504

 Interest and other expense
 Interest expense 20,648 16,215 - 36,863
 Other (income) expense - 80,584 - 80,584
 Total interest and other expense 20,648 96,799 - 117,447

 Income taxes 6,000 2,930 - 8,930

 Net income (loss) (42,263 ) 26,389 - (15,874 )

-110-

Edgar Filing: FITLIFE BRANDS, INC. - Form S-4

214

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
For the Three Year Period Ended December 31, 2014

FitLife
Brands, Inc. iSatori, Inc.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

 Revenue
 Product sales 19,960,376 9,513,606 - 29,473,982
 Other revenue - 141,182 - 141,182
 Total revenue 19,960,376 9,654,788 - 29,615,164
 Cost of goods sold 12,867,466 4,727,660 - 17,595,126
 Gross profit 7,092,910 4,927,128 - 12,020,038

 Operating expenses
 General and administrative 2,636,326 3,582,681 - 6,219,007
 Selling and marketing 2,378,413 2,353,018 - 4,731,431
 Depreciation and amortization 226,046 78,574 - 304,620
 Total operating expenses 5,240,785 6,014,273 - 11,255,058

 Income (loss) from operations 1,852,125 (1,087,145) - 764,980

 Interest and other expense
 Interest expense 94,667 49,540 - 144,207
 Other (income) expense (87,500 ) (244,973 ) - (332,473 )
 Total interest and other expense 7,167 (195,433 ) - (188,266 )

 Income taxes 171,355 278,697 - 450,052

 Net income (loss) 1,673,602 (1,170,409) - 503,193

-111-

Edgar Filing: FITLIFE BRANDS, INC. - Form S-4

215

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On May 18, 2015, FitLife entered into the merger agreement with iSatori pursuant to which iSatori will merge with
and into a wholly subsidiary of FitLife, with iSatori surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of FitLife.

At the effective time of the merger, each share of iSatori common stock will be converted into the right to receive
0.3000 of a share of FitLife common stock, with cash paid in lieu of fractional shares. Each share of Series A and